

City of Lathrup Village 27400 Southfield Road Lathrup Village, MI 48076 www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600

## Resolution #2025-07

## Support for the Oakland County Technical Assistance & Project Support Services Grant Application

WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village seeks to enhance its Master Plan and Parks Plan to better align with community needs and future growth; and

**WHEREAS**, Main Street Oakland County (MSOC) offers Technical Assistance & Project Support Services Grants to support designated Main Street communities in planning, economic vitality, placemaking, and organizational development; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lathrup Village qualifies for this grant and intends to apply for funding to support the updating of its Master Plan and Parks Plan, ensuring long-term sustainability, economic growth, and improved public spaces; and

**WHEREAS**, this funding will help develop strategic planning, design improvements, and knowledgebuilding efforts that will enhance the city's downtown district and surrounding areas;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of Lathrup Village City Council supports the submission of an application requesting \$2,500 for the Technical Assistance & Project Support Services Grant to assist with the Master Plan and Parks Plan updates.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City of Lathrup Village authorizes Austin Colson, Community and Economic Development/DDA Director, to execute all necessary agreements and documentation related to the grant application and administration.

## **RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED THIS 17th DAY OF MARCH 2025.**

MyKale Garrett Mayor – City of Lathrup Village

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan at a regular meeting duly called and held on the 17th day of March 2025, the original of which resolution is on file in my office, and that notice of said meeting was given, the meeting was held and the minutes filed in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended.

Alisa Emanuel City Clerk